## AS AMENDED IN COMMITTEE – 3/27/02 RESOLUTION NO. 225-02

[Authorizing the San Francisco Public Library to accept and expend a gift of \$150,100 from the Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public Library for Ocean View Branch Library Art Project and for the James C. Hormel Gay and Lesbian Center.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Public Library to accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$150,100 from the Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public Library for the Ocean View Art Project and for the James C. Hormel Gay and Lesbian Center.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library continually develops the environment in which patrons use and enjoy the collection; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library is working with the Art Commission on developing and selecting art for the Ocean View Branch Library; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library regularly receives important collections donated to the Library for patron use and enjoyment; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library continues to archive donated important collections for patron use and enjoyment; and,

WHEREAS, The Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public Library is a nonprofit organization that seeks to provide outstanding support for the Public Library by providing resources to accomplish Library goals; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library has requested, and the Friends and Foundation of the Public library have agreed to fund \$125,000 for the Ocean View Branch Library Art Project and \$25,100 for Archivist Services for the James C. Hormel Gay and Lesbian Center; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library proposes to maximize use of available gift funds by not including indirect costs in the gift budget; now, therefore, be it

\*\*Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department\*\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Public Library be authorized to accept and	
2	expend a gift of \$150,100 from the Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public	
3	Library to develop and select art for the Ocean View Branch Library and to continue to archive	
4	materials donated to the San Francisco Public Library for the James C. Hormel Gay and	
5	Lesbian Center <u>: and, be it</u>	
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the gift of \$25,100 will only be used to temporarily	
7	increase staff hours to complete the archiving of materials from the Harry Hay and Dorr Jones	
8	collections in the Hormel Center and that the Library will reduce staff hours funded by the gift	
9	once the funds are expended.	
10		
11		
12	Recommended:	Approved: (SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE)
13		Mayor
14	(SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE)	
15	City Librarian	Approved: (SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE)
16		Controller
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
	**Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department** BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Page 2



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 020395

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Public Library to accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$150,100 from the Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public Library for the Ocean View Art Project and for the James C. Hormel Gay and Lesbian Center.

April 8, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 020395

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 8, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

emf

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

APR 1 9 2002

Date Approved